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FooD ADULTERATION CASES

4268. SHRI HEM RAJ: Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the number of food adulteration cases that have been detected by Government during the period from 1965 to 1967 State-wise; and

(b) the number of cases challaned and convicted ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRI B. S. MURTHY) :
(a) and (b). A statement giving the requisite information for the years 1965 and 1966 is laid on the Table of the House, [Placed in Library. See No. Lt-
492/68). The information for the year
1967 is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha in due course,

12.17 hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MAT-
TER OF URGENT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE

REPORTED PAKISTANI CLAM TO TERRI-
TORY ON RaNGPUR-CoocH BeHAR
BORDER

SHRI K. N. TIWARI (Bettiah): I call the attention of the Minister of External Affairs to the following matter of urgent public importance and request that he may make a statement thereon :—

The reported Pakistani claim on Indian territory on the Rangpur-Cooch
Behar border.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINIS-
TER OF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINIS-
TER OF PLANNING AND MINIS-
TER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI) :
Governmert have seen newspaper reports of the Radio Pakistan broadcast on 8th March 1968 to the effect that India was in .illegal possession of what it called a “sizable chunk” of Pakistani territory near Rangpur District in the Chilahati Sector.

Presumably, the reference is to an area of about 512 acres in Chilahati village. The position about this area was explained in the House by the then Prime Minister on 29th November 1963. It was pointed out on that occasion, and I quote:—

“The West Bengal Government had themselves intimated to us in 1957 that 512 acres of Chilahati village of Debiganj Thana were adversely held territory”.
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[Shrimati Indira Gandhi]
In the same statement, it was also pointed out that, I quote again :—

“This question of the status of the Chilahati village and of the area of 512 acres of this village adversely held by West Bengal Government since the Partition, has no connection with the Indo-Pakistan Agreement on the boundary dispute concerning Berubari.
The demarcation, so far as Chilahati area is concerned, follows the Radcliffe Award, which states that the international boundary in this region ‘shall then continue along the Northern corner of the Thana mbiganj“"
The boundary in this region has not yet been demarcated and the area has been in our possession,

In 1964, some residents of Berubar:
and the adjacent areas of Chilahat, filed a petition in the Calcutta High Court contending that the area in question was not the North-east corner of Debiganj Thana, but was really a part of Jalpaiguri Thana and was thus a part of India. The Calcutta High Court rejected this contention. On appeal, the High Court Judgement was upheld by the Supreme Court in August
1965.

The Directors of Land Records and Surveys of West Bengal and East Pakistan had agreed to undertake demarcation in the Chilahati area. The work was expected to commence in November last year but no progress could be madec since the East Pakistani representative unilaterally withdrew his fleld staff. There has been no further progress in the matter since.
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SHRI HEM BARUA (Mangaldai) :
Is it not demarcated on the ground according to the Radcliffe award ?

MR. SPEAKER : Order, order. Shri
Daschowdhury.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY
(Cooch-Bihar) ; The Calling Attention is rcgarding the reported Pakistant claim on Indian territory on the Rangpur-Cooch Bihar border. But the statement laid by the hon, Prime Minister is something else. I want to know whether at least a part of the Government's attention has been drawn to the fact: it is said about the Dabigaunj Thana and Chilahati,—even on the basis of the statement, that while the matter is still under consideration of the Supreme Court and that no part of the Indian territory can be given to any other nation without giving proper compensation to the citizens of those particular areas, I cannot understand how the Government of India or the Government of West Bengal can come to an agreement for transferring this boundary by this conference of the Director of Land Records and other.
That is one aspect.

The whole thing has been suppressed by the Government and by the hon.
Prime Minister. Here is a big report.
I come from that constituency. I know this particular area. There is a big report published on the 13th March in Basumati, a Calcutta paper. It has been said that on the entire Rangpur-Cooch-Bihar district border area Pakistan has concentrated a large number of troops and high tension is running in those areas. Not only that.

MR. SPEAKER: Put your question.
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SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
There is one intéresting Allow me to say that. It says that Pakistanis are supplying arms as freely as possible to the Pak nationals in the border areas. I will make it short. It is very important, They are sending infiltrators to the Indian border under the guidance of one Iftikar Ali Khan, a Pathan leader who provoked the whole situation in 1965 in the western sector.
What happened is, in view of the high tension, on the 26th February, last, there was a border conference between the two sector commanders of India and Pakistan and this border conference failed in their mission, They could pot come to an amicable settlement to minimise and lessen the high tznsion. And at the end of the confercnce the Pakistan sector commander demanded . . .

MR, SPEAKER: Pleage come to your yuestion; otherwise, I will have to call other Members.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY: 1
#m coming to the question, He demanded that a vast area of Indian territory in the border of Rangpur-Cooch-Bihar, known as Tistanadi-Payasthi of the Tista delta that is the main problem
—should go to Pakistan. Thereby these Pakistan officials are creating another ground for border clashes. I am placing all these facts before the House, and I would like to ask the hon, Prime Minister whether the Government have any specific policy to stop all such haseless and unfounded claims of Pakistan, May I know whether this particular area Tista Nadir Payosthi or Tista alluvial land or Tista Delta was ever claimed by the Pakistani official during the Radclifc Award or the Bagge Award or in any other high-power conference held between India and Pakistan? Lastly, may I know what steps Government propose to take to restore confidence in the minds of Wk itnurt{m locf:lom area and to our a itle
and immediate mk by Pn?hm
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MR. SPEAKER: She may say whether it was in the Radcliffe or in any other award,

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
One point he raised was about this being in the court. It is the Berubari question that is in the court and not the Chilahati question. Chilahati comes within the Radcliffe Award.

SHR! B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
What about the Tista Delta?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI :
Newspaper reports of unusual concentration of Pakistani forces have not been corroborated by our own reports. I am told that whenever temsion arises, the area Commanders of the two sides meet and talk the matter over and also take action under the ground rules to bring down tension.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY:
The last conference held at Tinbigha on 26th February between the sector commanders of India and Pakistan failed and the Pakistani sector commander demanded large arcas of Indian territory.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: This is just what Pakistan Radio has said.
We have not got any information.
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SHRIMATI IND!RA GANDHI: Sir, this Calling Attention relates to a very limited question regarding Chilahati. It has nothing to do with the other questions which the hon. Member has mentioned, He has also tried to mislead the House by saying that this is a new issue. This is not a new issue.
SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE: Sir, she has not answered my question,

MR. SPEAKER: That is a separate question and a much bigger issue. He wants to know whether a meeting will be fixed regarding this issue. I do not know whether the Prime Minister will be able to say off hand.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: 1
am not at all averse to meeting President Ayub Khan and discussing matters with him. In each matter we have to see what useful results will come about.
If the proper atmosphere exists we will certainly do whatever is necessary.
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SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir, it will be a....

SHRI SHEO NARAIN rose—

MR. SPEAKER: The Prime Minister is answerjng. I think Mr, Sheo Narain cun wait,

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI ; Sir, it will be a long statement if 1 were to give all these areas which are in adverse possession either of Pakistan or of India. 1 am told that a list of the arcas which are in the adverse possession of Pakistan was supplied to the House in answer to Starred Question
No. 1484 on 3lst July 1967. Tf neces-
sury, the hon. Members could look it up.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA
(Dclhi Sadar): You can put it on the Table of the House.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
What is the point of putting it on the Table of the House ? It was supplied to the House and it is there.

We have laid claim to some of those arcas which we think are ours. Some hon, Members have referred (o arcas like Nagarparkar which are not ours.
Obviously we cannot lay any claim to them.

With regard to Sheikh Abdullah’s statement, I have only seen what has appeared in the newspapers, He has mad:
some statements which are unfortunate to say the least. But I do not think that we should get provoked by them.
If Pakistan is going to behave as it behaved in 1965, I can assure this hon.
House that we will meet it in a much stronger way. (Interruptions), ‘The question raised here is a limited question. It was raised earlier also in 1963 and at that time we had accepted the position—both the Central Government and the West Bengal Government—
that these 512 acres with which we are concerned just now is an ddversely held territory.

1128
(CA.)

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : She has once spoken like Lakshmi Bai,

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN (Badago-
ra) : Sir, almost every week, some forcign power or other, hostile or friendly, lays unjustified, irresponsible and illegal claims to our territory.
There is a Malayalam proverb which says, ‘Rivers burn, earth quakes and territories vanish when sinners rule'.
Sir, in this country, Ganga burns, Koyna quakes and Kutch vanishes when Indraji rules.

With this background to my question, Pakistan has always adopted a set pattern in grabbing our territory. First comes the radio broadcast, then they create border incidents which are followed by naked aggression and western pressurisation. During the first aggression in Kashmir, Indian Army was within a stone-throw of victory when Britain pressurised us to withdraw our troops. Again when Pakistan committed the aggression in Kutch, then also Britain poked her nose,

MR. SPEAKER: Wil the
Member come to the question ?

hon.

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: During the last aggression, our brave boys were at the doors of Lahore. Again Western pressurisation compelled us (o0 withdraw our troops. This nightmare bas been continuing for a long time and India’s image is distorted and India is played up before the world as a weak country. I would like to ask the Prime Minister whether the Government of India has the courage and sping to go before the world and declare categorically and unequivocally that India’s frontiers are not mobile and cannot be played with, that India's frontiers are permanent and we are not going to megotiate over our frontiers and unless Pakistan returns the territory of Kashmir which it has illegally grabbed from us, India will take drastic steps.

MR. SPEAKER : There is no question to be answered, He has not asked about Cooch Bihar though he has asked so many other questions.
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SHRI A. SREEDHARAN : Sir, 1 want a categorical declaration regarding our firm stand.

MR. SPEAKER: Now, papers to be laid on the Table.

AN HON. MEMBER: Sir, question has not been answered.

MR. SPEAKER: He is asking about Pakistan and Kashmir. How can 1 expect the Minister to answer such a general question? Now, papers to be laid on the Table.
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MR. SPEAKER: He must sit down,
I would not allow him to continue like this. It is not proper. Let him rcsume his seat. Nothing that he says will be recorded,

SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI: * * *

MR. SPEAKER: I bhave already allowed a discussion. You cannot have a discussion on that subject every third or fourth day and then everyday stand up in the seat and raise it. Does he want to create the same trouble which is in Calcutta in this Parliament alio? 1 do not know.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Let
Home Minister make a statement.

MR. SPEAKER: I can understand his raising it once in a way. But every day if he gets up and creates the same trouble, it is not proper. Does he want to whip up communal frenzy? 1 will pot permit it.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: It is the moral responsibility of the Central

the

Government. Let him make an inquiry into what is happening there.

Fapers Laid 1130

MR. SPEAKER : 1 passed to the next subject. - o

12.37 hrs.
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

NoTiFicaTiIoN UNDER CustoMs AcT AND CENTRAL ExCISES & SALT AcCT

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI K. C. PANT): 1 beg to lay on the Table—

(1) A copy cach of the following Notifications under section 159 of the Customs Act, 1962:—

(i) G.S.R. 409 published in
of India dated the 2nd
1968.

(ii)) G.S.R. 413 published in
of India dated the Ist
1968,

(iii) G.S.R. 414 published in of India dated the 1st
1968.

(iv) G.S.R. 415 published in
of India dated the Ist
1968.

(v) G.S.R. 416 published in
of India dated the 1st
1968.

(vi) G.S.R. 417 published in
of India dated the Ist
1968.

(vii) G.S.R. 418 published in
of India dated the lst
1968,

(viii) G.S.R. 419 published in
of India dated the 1st
1968,

(ix) G.S.R. 420 published in
of India dated the 1st
1968.

(x) G.S.R. 421 published in
of India dated the 1st
1968.

(xi) G.S.R. 422 published in
of India dated the 1st
1968.

Gazette
March,

Gazclte
March,

Gazette
March,

Gazcelle
March,

Gazelte
March,

Gazclie
March,

Gazelte
March,

Gazette
March,

Gazette
March,

Gazette
March,

Gazette

March,

¢#¢ Not recorded,

